

No. 23-1324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU, PETITIONER

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Ann M. Sherman
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Kyla L. Barranco
Assistant Solicitor General

Joshua S. Smith
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions	
Involved	2
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. The PLRA Framework.....	4
B. MDOC’s grievance process	6
C. District Court Proceedings and Evidentiary Hearing.....	7
D. Sixth Circuit Proceedings.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument	16
I. The Seventh Amendment does not preserve the right to a jury trial on factual questions concerning exhaustion.....	16
A. This Court has held that judges can decide facts related to threshold issues— like exhaustion—without violating the Seventh Amendment.	16
B. The Seventh Amendment does not preserve the right to a jury trial on any factual questions concerning exhaustion because exhaustion derives from equity.	19

1. The Seventh Amendment guarantees a jury trial right only as to issues tried by a jury in suits at common law at the time the Seventh Amendment was adopted.	20
2. Exhaustion did not exist at the common law, but closely analogous equitable issues were not decided by juries in 1791.	22
a. No historical antecedent to exhaustion existed at common law, but its origins are equitable in nature.	23
b. Traditional equitable defenses such as adequate remedy at law, forum non conveniens, abstention, and habeas corpus bars are an appropriate common-law analog for exhaustion.	27
3. Juries did not historically determine questions of fact related to equitable defenses analogous to exhaustion.	33
4. Functional considerations demonstrate that judges, not juries, should determine exhaustion questions.	35
II. The Seventh Amendment does not preserve the right to a jury trial on factual questions concerning exhaustion even when those factual questions are intertwined with the underlying merits.	37

A. <i>Beacon Theatres</i> created a presumption that juries should decide intertwined legal and equitable issues, but that presumption does not apply here.	38
1. The presumption does not apply because exhaustion is a threshold issue that is logically precedent to the merits.	41
2. The presumption does not apply because a judge’s factual findings regarding exhaustion would not preclude a jury’s consideration of the same facts when determining the merits of the legal claim.	43
B. Unlike in <i>Beacon Theatres</i> , a judicial determination of exhaustion would implement congressional intent.	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 16
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998)	5, 35, 37
<i>Altschul v. Gittings</i> , 86 F. 200 (C.C.D. Ore. 1898) (No. 2,236)	24, 27
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002)	18, 42
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	17
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	16, 21
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	15, 38, 39, 40, 43
<i>Bethea v. Crouse</i> , 417 F.2d 504 (10th Cir. 1969)	21
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	5, 35
<i>Bowles v. Wilke</i> , 175 F.2d 35 (7th Cir. 1949)	19
<i>Brown v. Drain</i> , 112 F. 582 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1901)	24
<i>Brown, Bonnell & Co. v. Lake Superior Iron Co.</i> , 134 U.S. 530 (1890)	30

<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	16, 19
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	31
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	18, 42
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	21, 22, 35, 36
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	14, 21, 45
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	38, 40, 43
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	18, 20
<i>Dundee Mortgage Trust Invest Co. v. Charlton</i> , 32 F. 192 (C.C.D. Ore. 1887)	23, 24, 27
<i>Duvall v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 436 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 253 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1958)	12, 13, 44
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	17
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1943)	17

<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> 593 U.S. 1 (2021)	22
<i>Gorham Mfg. Co. v. State Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 266 U.S. 265 (1924)	27
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	20, 47
<i>Granite State Ins. Co. v. Smart Modular Techs.</i> , 76 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Great Lakes Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	30
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	30
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	17
<i>Hyman v. City of Gastonia</i> , 466 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	18, 40
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	38, 46, 47
<i>Koster v. Am. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	30
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	11, 16
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Condon Nat'l Bank</i> , 260 U.S. 235 (1922)	33, 34, 41

<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) . 13, 14, 21, 22, 26, 27, 35, 36,	40, 43
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	28, 29, 31, 36, 42
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16, 45
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	30
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	26
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Slattery</i> , 302 U.S. 300 (1937)	25, 27, 29
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	32, 33
<i>Ohio Bureau of Emp. Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977)	31
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	17, 38, 40, 44
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830)	21
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008) 12, 16, 18, 19, 42, 43,	44, 45
<i>Perez v. Wis. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Pittsburgh Ry. v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 172 U.S. 32 (1898)	25
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	5, 14, 35, 47

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	28
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	31
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	33
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	37
<i>Ruffin v. Commonwealth</i> , 62 Va. 790 (1871)	21
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	32
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	31
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1952)	28
<i>Smith v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 1456 (8th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	31
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	30

<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	14, 21, 23, 27, 33, 43
<i>United States v. Abilene & S. Ry. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 274 (1924)	25, 29
<i>United States v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 457 (1934)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Sing Tuck</i> , 194 U.S. 161 (1904)	23, 24, 25, 29, 41
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984)	44
<i>Walker v. N. M. & S. P. R. Co.</i> , 165 U.S. 593 (1897)	17, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	17
<i>Wetmore v. Rymer</i> , 169 U.S. 115 (1898)	17
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	32
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	4, 28, 32, 35, 36, 45, 47
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	29
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	32

28 U.S.C. § 2254(c).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 15601, <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)(2)	4

Other Authorities

Raoul Berger, <i>Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies</i> , 48 Yale L.J. 981 (1939).....	23
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	25, 26, 29
Erica Hashimoto, <i>Reclaiming the Equitable Heritage of Habeas</i> , 108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2013)	32
Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America's Jails and Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 139 (2008)	6
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	6
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Approaches 20</i> , 28 Corr. L. Reporter, 69 (2017)	4, 6
MDOC Policy Directive 03.02.130.....	6
MDOC Policy Directive 03.03.140.....	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a) 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a)(2)..... 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 2, 13, 20
